Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntton
signature{s) of the Liquidator{s}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up :

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

2004003

Name of Company

The Environment Councl

1 f We

Hugh Francis Jesseman, 3 Field Court, Grays Inn, London, WC1R 5EF

A
¢

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 30 April 2015 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy is attached) lad
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 3¢ Apnl 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid befare it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Third Floor, 3 Field Count, Gray's Inn, London, WC1R 5EF

The winding up covers the penod from 4 September 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The meetings were inquorate

Signed “.%6 Date 30 Apri 2015 '

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Antony Batty & Company LLP
3 Field Court

Grays Inn

London

WC1R 5EF

Ref ENVIRCO/MFJ/GA

MR

02/05/2015 #224
COMPANIES HOUSE

el
q
=)
[
>
'—
<
)




The Environment Council
(In Liguidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 4 September 2013 To 30 April 2015

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
21,700 00 Cash at Bank (1) 22,686 21
Uncertain Cash at bank (2) 5,38873
Bank Interest Gross 46 18
- 28,121 12
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 148 Q0
Fees for convening S98 Meetings 4,000 00
Statement of Affairs fees 1,000 00
Liquidater's remuneration 16,063 49
Liguidator's disbursements - category 426 53
Companies house filing 10 00
Confidential shredding 10500
- T (21,753 02)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Service 2,800 94
(8,285 64) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 1,467 16
- {4,268 10)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(8,636 00} Trade & Expense Creditors 257 58
{36,791 67) Employees 185 30
Redundancy Payments Service 790 44
(21,000 00) Bank Loan 474 62
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE \NIC 177 46
(13,500 0Q) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 214 60
- (2,100 00)
{66,513.31) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Hugh Francis Jesseman )
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 30 Apnl 2015 16 22




THE ENVIRONMENT COUNCIL - IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S FINAL REPORT

ANTCNY BATTY & COMPANY LLP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAYS iNN
LONDON
WCI1R 5EF




THE ENVIRONMENT COUNCIL - IN LIQUIDATION

This report I1s prepared 1n accordance to the prowvisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which
require the Liguidator to provide creditors with an update of the progress of the Liquidation
The report has been prepared for the purpose of advising creditors The report 1s private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, copied or quoted from, 1n whole or in part,
by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever

H F Jesseman was appointed as Liquidator of The Environment Council on 4 September 2013

WA Batty, 5J Evans and HF Jesseman are licensed as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales under S 390 (2) of the Insolvency Act
1986

Abbreviations used n this report

The Environment Council - {"The Environment Council” or “the Company")
H F Jesseman - (“the Liquidator™)

HM Revenue & Customs - {(*“HMRC")

Redundancy Payments Office - (“RPO")




THE ENVIRONMENT COUNCIL - IN LIQUIDATION
CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset realisations

3  Creditors — Claims and Distributions

4 Liquidator’s recelpts and payments

5 Liguidator’'s remuneration & expenses

6  Further Information for creditors

7 Conclusion of the Liquidation

Appendices

| Statutory Information

Il Detalls of Liquidator

Il Liquidator's Receipts and Payments account
IV Summary of Liquidator’s time costs

VvV Summary of Liquidator’'s expenses

VI Schedule of charge out rates and disbursements policy




11

12

31

32

THE ENVIRONMENT COUNCIL —- IN LIQUIDATION
INTRODUCTION

Purpose of Report

This report 1s prepared pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which require me
as Liquidator to provide creditors and members with an update on the progress of the
Liguidation

This report covers the period from 4 September 2014 to 30 April 2015
The following information i1s included in this report

» Details of asset realisations
Details of any distributions made to creditors and likely further distnbutions
Details of the Liguidator's receipts and payments including details of assets realised and
any costs paid

« Information regarding fees and expenses

e  Other informaticn for creditors

Progress of the Liguidation

All of the Company's assets have now been realised or dealt with appropnately, as detailed
below and the claims of the employees have been processed by the RPQ Furthermore | have
made a distribution to preferential creditors and the necessary tax clearance has been received
from HMRC Accordingly | am now 1n a position to conclude my administration of the above
Liguidation

ASSET REALISATIONS
| have made no further realisations during the period of this report | am not aware of any other
realisable assets

CREDITORS - CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS -
There are a number of different classes of creditors in insolvency matters These include

Secured Creditors are creditors who hold fixed and or floating charge debenture security, they
are paid In priority to other creditors, subject to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors
under the prescribed part

Preferential creditors comprise employees’ claims for holiday pay and some arrears of wages
Preferential creditors are paid n priority to the prescribed part, floating chargehalders and
unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors rank behind secured and preferential creditors Unsecured creditors receve
the surplus from net realisations after secured and preferential creditors and any payment which
t1s made under the prescribed part

Secured Creditors
| am not aware of any secured creditors in this matter

Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential creditors are the former employees of the Company for unpaid
wages, holiday pay and pension contributions These claims are subject to a maximum himit set
by the insolvency legislation

.




33

34

35

41

I have recewved now received the preferential claim from the RPO totalling £2,801 In respect of
employees’ arrears of pay and holiday pay In addition the employees have residual preferential
claims of £1,467 Following a further examination of the pension scheme arrears 1t was found
that the schemes did not qualify as preferential creditors

| declared a distribution representing 100p in the £ to the agreed preferential creditors of
£4,268 on 9 February 2015 The distribution totalled £4,268 and as there are no unsettled

claims no funds have been retained from the distribution .

3
Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Liguidator to set astde a prescribed
amount of the Company's “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net
property 1S the amount that would otherwise be available for the satisfaction of holders of
debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created after 15 September 2003 Net
property is calculated after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation

A Liquidatar has to set aside

¢ 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
e 20% of the rematning net property up to a maxmimum of £600,000

The prescribed part regulations did not apply in this matter because there was no qualifying
floating charge holder

Unsecured Creditors

| have received unsecured claims totalling £45,379 from eleven creditors, which compares to
the Statement of Affairs estimate of £85,933 from twenty eight creditors '

The claims recewed from unsecured creditors include claims from HM Revenue & Customs for
£7,951 1n respect of VAT and £5,471 in respect of PAYE & NIC The National Westrminster Bank
Plc also submitted a claim for £17,585 n respect of a loan

With this report | have made a distribution representing 2 70p in the £ to the agr'eed unsecured
creditors of £77,806 on 6 March 2015 The distribution totalled £2.100 and as there are no
unsettled claims no funds have been retained from the distribution

Notice of No Further Dividend
I hereby give natice that further dividend will be paid to creditors as all funds realised have been
already been distnibuted or used to defray the expenses of the Liquidation

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Summary of Receipts and Payments ' oo

A summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from 4
September 2014, to 27 February 2015 and from 28 February 2015 to the 30 Apnil 2015, s
enclosed at Appendix Il 1 confirm that no account was held with the Secretary of Stare,
therefore the account has not been reconciled with the Insolvency Services Account Please note
that receipts and payments n the account are shown net of VAT

I have made no significant payments not detailed elsewhere in this report
I have previously made the following significant payments

1 Marsh Limited £148 - specific bond
2  Shred On Site Ltd - £105 plus VAT - confidential destruction of records




42

51

52

-

The chotce of professionals was based on the Liquidator's perception of their experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis
of the agreed fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and the
Ligutdator is satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

Details of the significant receipts are shown n the Asset section of this report

Final Recerpts and Payments
In the period from the date of this repaort to the date of the final meetings, | anticipate that the
following receipts and payments will be made

VAT Refund

| have submitted a final VAT claim in the Liquidation in order to recover the outstanding input
VAT of £3,298, which will be utilised to meet the balance of my invoiced fees

Liquidator's Remuneration

I will draw the balance of my invoiced remuneration of £2,748 plus VAT on receipt of the final
VAT refund

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION & EXPENSES

Approval of Basis of Remuneration & Expenses

My fees as Liquidator have been approved on a time cost basis, by reference to time properly
given by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidation, together with
category 2 expenses, by the creditors at the creditors’ meeting held on 4 September 2013

Category 1 expenses are payable without approval from creditors

Liguidator’s Time Costs

For the period 4 September 2014 to 6 March 2015, time costs amount to £3,718, representing
over eleven hours’ work, at an average charge out rate of £299 per hour The total time costs
for the Liguidation amount to £16,978, representing over fifty nine hours' work, at an average
charge out rate of £280 per hour

To date | have invoiced £16,063 and drawn £13,315 plus VAT tn respect of my remuneration, all
of which | have drawn dunng the penod of this report The balance of my invoiced fees will be
drawn on receipt of the final VAT refund as noted above [ have written off the balance

Appendix IV contains further information about time spent on the Liquidation and has been
categorised into the followtng headings

* Admunistration and Planning includes case planning, administrative set-up, appointment
notification, statutory reporting, complance, cashiering, accounting and administrative
functions

+ Realisation of Assets Includes identifying, securing, insuring assets, retention of title
Issues, debt collection, property, business and asset sales

)

-4

¢ Investigations tncludes reporting on the conduct of directors, investigating antecedént
transactions and any other investigations that may be deemed appropnate .

e Trading includes planning, strategy, trading accounting, managing operations on site,
corresponding with supphers and customers, and on-going employee matters




53

54

55

56

- -

» Creditors includes creditor set up, communication and meetings, reviewing and agreeing
preferential and unsecured claims, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and
obtaining advice n relation to security granted by the Company

4
L

For the period of this report the nme spent on this matter has predominantly been spent on
agreeing the claims and making the distribution to preferential creditors Additional time has
been tncurred 1n agreetng and making the distribution to unsecured creditors Further time has
been spent on finalising the Liquidation and the statutory tasks of the Liquidation

Work such as preparing the necessary reports to the creditors and case management on thrs
assignment has predominantly been carried out by a manager with the suitable level of
experience and authorty necessary to progress the Liquidation Less complex areas of work
such as admmistrative functions have been carried out by jumor grades of staff

A Guide to Liquidators’ fees may be found at http //www antonybatty com/resource 1 would
also be pleased to send you a ¢copy by e-mail or post on request Detalls of current charge out
rates are given at Appendix Vi

lLiguidator’'s Expenses

A summary of my expenses for the period of this report i1s given at Appendix V To date | have
drawn £426 plus VAT In respect of my expenses, all of which has been drawn during the period
of this report Detalls of the disbursements policy are given at Appendix V! v

Creditor's Request for Further Information about Remuneration & Expenses ‘
Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors have the right to request in writing for further
mformation regarding the remuneration or expenses set out in this report The request can be

made by either

a) a secured credttor, or
b) an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors
{including that creditar) or the permission of the Court

The request must be made 1n writing within 21 days of receipt of this draft report

Creditor’s Claim that Remuneration and/or Expenses are Excesstve

Pursuant ta the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors have the right to challenge the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses by making an application to court The application can b? made by
either 2

1
t

a) a secured creditor, or
b) an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 10% in value of unsecured creditors
{including that credttor} or the permission of the Court
The application may be made on the grounds that the Liquidator's remuneration 1s, tn all the
circumstances, excessive, the basis of fixing the remuneration 1$ 1nappropriate, or the
Liquidator’s expenses are, in all the circumstances, excessive

Any such application must be made withm 8 weeks of receipt of thus draft report

If the court considers the application weli founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be
reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets

Pre-Appomtment Costs o

[ have drawn £5,000 plus VAT in respect of my Section 98 fee and Statement of Affairs fees as
agreed by the creditors at the creditors’ meeting held on 4 September 2013 during the previous
period '




61

62

FURTHER INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS

Investigations

I am required to submit a report to the Department for Business, Innovation, and Skills
concerning the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in the
three years preceding the Liguidation Whilst the content of this report 1s confidential, | canfirm
that this report has been submitted This 1s a standard part of my duties and does nojt'lmply any
criticism of the directors '

I am also required to mvestigate the affairs of the Company 1n general in order to consider
whether any civil proceedings should be taken on 1ts behalf To date, following a review of the
books & records of the Company, bank statements and information provided by creditors | am
not aware of any such matters

If there are any matters which may not have already been brought to my attention please
contact Glenn Adams at my office

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

| consider that the EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings apply to the Liquidation of the
Company 1 also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office
and trading address are tn the United Kingdom

CONCLUSION OF THE LIQUIDATION \ OTHER MATTERS

There are no further matters to deal with apart from those detailed above and 1t I1s appropriate
that the Liquidation be finalised The Company will be dissolved at Companies House
approximately three months after the final meeting 1s held

Should you have any queries with regard to this matter, please contact my colleague Glenn
Adams

\7&::429——7 .

H F Jesseman
Liquidator




APPENDIX |
THE ENVIRONMENT COUNCIL - IN LIQUIDATION
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number 2004003
Date of Incorporation 25 March 1986
Trading Name N\A
Previous Registered Names Council for Environmental Conservation
Registered Office 3 Field Court, Gray's Inn, London, WC1R 5EF
Formerly PO Box 66755, London, WCTA 9EA
Trading Address PO Box 66755, London, WCTA 9EA
Princtple business activity Environmental Charity :
Directors
Name Appointed Resigned
R Aickin Pre 30/07/1992 30/05/2013
K Booth 30/11/2010 -
B Carrick 02/10/2009 -
A Furstenberg 02/10/2008 -
L Richardson 14/12/2007 -
R Sterne 14/12/2007 -
T Stokes 16\12\2011 -
N Wood-Dow 20/10/1993 -

Company Secretary

Name Appointed Resigned
R Aickin 16/05/2008 -

Chargeholders

Name Type of Charge Date of Charge
None
APPENDIX Il
DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF THE LIQUIDATOR
Name and address of Liquidator H F Jesseman of 3 Field Court, Grays Inn, London,
WCI1R 5EF
Date of Appointment 04/09/2013

By Whom Appointed Members and creditors



ENVIRCO The Environment Council 10 March 2015

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 04/09/13 06/03/15

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager S:Efeersig::glrs gz;'s:_‘ngt:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (E) f;\{gr(asg)e hourly
Administration & planning 190 150 130 450 920 214560 23322
Investigations 520 410 400 970 | 19 00 4,854 80 25552
Realisations of assets 310 290 000 000 6 00 2208 40 368 07
Trading 230 380 000 220 8 30 2,509 70 302 37
Creditors 310 1000 070 450 18 30 5 259 40 287 40
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000
Total Hours 1560 2230 200 20 90 60 80 16 977 90 279 24
Totat Fees Clatmed 300




ENVIRCO

SIP 8 - Time & Cost Summary

The Environment Council

Peniod 04/09/14 06/03/15

Time Summary

10 March 2015

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager grtggsig:z:s gzsplzgt)ar:“ss[:ff Total Hours Time Cosl (£) g\zzr(afg)e hourly
Administration & planming 000 040 070 100 210 ars 50 180 24
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 Qoo 000
Realisations of assets 000 010 000 000 01¢ 3350 33500
Trading [12003] 000 0430 0aa 000 000 000
Creditors Q00 940 avo 000 1010 3,365 50 327 28
Case specific matters Q0o 000 000 oqo 060 000 Q00
Pie Jan 2003 Time 000 000 000 000 [oihi} 060 000
Total Hours 000 990 140 100 12 30 3,717 50 302 24
Total Fees Claimed 000




A XIAN3ddY

03 (sv3) Sy3 03 (£€€3) (813 Suipueising
063 063 03 LEES LEES 03 umerg
063 953 Sh3 LEET 0SL3 £813
973 g€l €13 a8e1s0d
073 073 yotess asnoy sawedutod

63 63 Aipung
713 yl3 ELL2N
h1E3 0S13 7913 3uisiitanpe Aoimels
RT3 L3 (4% 3uiidoooloyd
SINZNLT 7 ING\E SINEMLT 7 ING\E
01 ¥ L\6\ 01 £1\6\r 01 k7 I\G\k 0% £ 1\6\W
[e1ol pouad 3yl 104 leiog pouiad aya o4
7 Ao8a1en | Ao3aed

S3ISNIdXT S.HOLVAINDIT 30 AHYWINAS

NOILVAINGIT NI - TIONNOD INFWNOMIANT JHL




-

Antony Batty & Company LLP APPENDIX VI
Time Costs ~ Charge out rates per hour and disbursements policy
1 April 2013 - 31 March 2015

2013\15
Office Holder (e g Liquidator) £399
Sentor Manager £335
Case Manager £295
Sentor Administrator £235
Admunistrator £145
Junior Administrator £80

2012\13
Office Holder {e g Liquidator) £399
Semor Manager £325
Case Manager £295
Sentor Administrator £225
Admunistrator £135
Junior Admunistrator £80

Please note that these rates may be increased from tirme to time Creditors will be notified of changes
in the annual report

Time 1s recorded in units of six minutes, the mintmum unit of time 1$ therefore six minutes

Members of staff with the appropriate level of expertence and authority have been used for the various
aspects of work necessary in this assignment

Disbursement Policy

Please note that the Ligqutdator’s disbursements are charged out at the following rates -

Category 1 - represent recovery of necessarily incurred disbursements at the cost incurred

Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where incurred appropriately, are recharged at 100% of
the cost incurred

Insurance and bonding s recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office holder

Travel costs with the exception of mileage costs are recharged at 100% of the cost incurred

VAT 15 charged as appropriate

Category 2
Phaotocopying 15p per sheet
Postage Royal Mail postage rates (Non-franked mail)
Faxes UK £1 per sheet
Internatiocnal £2 per sheet
Internal meeting room hire - £100 per hour, {muinimum 1 hour)
Storage £35 per box per annum
File set up, stationery & record retention £50 per folder
Companies House search £20 per case

Travel where Antony Batty & Company LLP staff use their own vehicles in the course of thetr duties in
this matter, the mileage 1s recharged at 45p per mile

VAT 1s charged as approphniate




